the implementation of the Scheme ($14.5m)), cash
payment to CUA Unitholders in connection with the
Scheme ($15.4m) and transaction costs associated
with the Scheme ($7.4m)12;

• reduction in derivative financial instruments liability
reflecting CPFL’s intention to terminate CUA and
CMA’s existing interest rate derivatives in conjunction
with the Scheme; and

• the issue of 58.9m of New CMA Securities to
fund the Scrip Consideration of the total Scheme
Considerations. The number of New CMA Securities
anticipated to be issued is based on the merger ratio
of 0.88 CMA Securities for every CUA Unit.

12.  Transaction costs include termination of interest rate derivatives within CMA ($1.6m) and CUA ($0.6m), concessional stamp duty on the CUA portfolio ($1.2m)
and general transaction costs payable by CPFL ($3.1m) and CPF2L ($0.9m).

13.  Net Debt / Total Tangible Assets (less cash and cash equivalents).

4.2.3 Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position ($m)

Pro Forma
31 December

2016 CMA

Pro Forma
31 December

2016 CUA

Scheme
adjustments

Pro Forma
31 December

2016

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8.7 2.3 – 10.9

Trade and other receivables 0.2 0.6 – 0.8

Investments held at fair value 13.7 – (13.7) –

Prepayments 0.5 – – 0.5

Total Current Assets 23.1 2.9 (13.7) 12.2

Investment Properties 391.5 210.4 – 601.9

Rental guarantee – – – –

Total Non-Current Assets 391.5 210.4 – 601.9

TOTAL ASSETS 414.6 213.3 (13.7) 614.1

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 23.7 4.9 (14.5) 14.1

Borrowings – – – –

Total Current Liabilities 23.7 4.9 (14.5) 14.1

Borrowings 112.7 41.4 37.2 191.2

Derivative financial instruments 1.5 0.6 (2.2) –

Total Non-Current Liabilities 114.2 42.0 34.9 191.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES 137.9 46.9 20.6 205.3

NET ASSETS 276.7 166.4  (34.3) 408.8

Securities on issue (m) 119.4 73.3 58.9 178.3

NTA ($ per Security) 2.32 2.27 2.29

Gearing (ND/TTA)13 29.5% 18.6% 30.2%

4.  Overview of the Merged Group (continued)

24 Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum

4.2.4 Standalone and pro forma forecast
distributable earnings statements

The standalone and forecast financial information
has been presented in this Section 4 to provide CMA
Securityholders with a guide to the potential future
performance of each of CMA and CUA on a standalone
basis and the Merged Group.

Basis of preparation

The standalone and pro forma forecast distributable

[…]

NLA  28,953 sqm 102,064 sqm 131, 017 sqm
Occupancy (by NLA)  99.20% 98.70% 98.80%
WALE  4.6 years 4.1 years 4.2 years
Gearing 18.60% 29.50% 30.20%
Reported NTA per unit $2.27  $2.32  $2.29

Source: CMA NOM and EM

With the implementation of the Proposed Scheme, the number of CMA units will increase from 119.4 million to
178.3 million. CUA and CMA unitholders will own approximately 33% and 67% of the Proposed Merged Entity
respectively. CNI and PEJR Investments Pty Ltd will be substantial unitholders in the Proposed Merged Entity
holding approximately 18.1% and 7.3% of the units in the Proposed Merged Entity, respectively.

Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum 59

Annexure A – Independent Expert’s Report (continued)

Page 21
Deloitte: Centuria Metropolitan REIT – Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide

The following table sets out the pro forma consolidated statement of the financial position as at 31 December
2016.
Table 20: Pro forma financial position

 Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-16 adjustments 31-Dec-16
 CMA CUA  Proposed Merged Entity

Cash and cash equivalents 8.7 2.3 - 10.9
Trade and other receivables 0.2 0.6 - 0.8
Investments held at fair value 13.7 - (13.7) -
Prepayments 0.5 -  0.5
Total Current Assets 23.1 2.9 (13.7) 12.2

Investment properties 391.5 210.4 - 601.9
Total Non-Current Assets 391.5 210.4 - 601.9

Total assets 414.6 213.3 (13.7) 614.1

Trade and other payables 23.7 4.9 (14.5) 14.1
Borrowings - - - -
Total Current Liabilities 23.7 4.9 (14.5) 14.1

Borrowings 112.7 41.4 37.2 191.2
Derivative financial instruments 1.5 0.6 (2.2) -
Total Non-Current Liabilities 114.2 42.0 34.9 191.2

Total liabilities 137.9 46.9 20.6 205.3

Net Assets 276.7 166.4 (34.3) 408.8
Securities on issue (million) 119.4 73.3 58.9 178.3

Source: CMA NOM and EM
Note: Numbers in the above table may not add due to rounding

The adjustment to investments held at fair value reflects the fact that upon implementation of the Proposed
Scheme, CUA will be fully consolidated and CMA’s 8.76% interest in CUA will no longer be accounted for as
an investment.

Trade and other payables are reduced to reflect the cost of acquisition on 9 January 2017 of CMA’s 8.76%
interest in CUA at the acquisition price of $2.25 per unit, which will be funded through debt.

Pro forma adjustments for the derivative financial instruments relates to the reduction in derivative financial